

	X	
JOSHUA BERRY, TOM CRONE,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
ELIZABETH HOLZMAN, DON CHOYCE, and	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
ROBBIE TRAYLOR (“COMMITTEE OF	:	Docket No. A--
PETITIONERS”),	:	Motion No.
	:	
Plaintiffs/Appellants,	:	Action in Lieu of Prerogative Writ
	:	
-vs.-	:	
	:	Sat Below:
ROSEMARY DiJOSIE, in her capacity as the	:	Louis R. Meloni, J.S.C.
Township Clerk of the Township of Gloucester,	:	
	:	
Defendant/Respondent,	:	Docket No. L-1876-12
	:	
JOANN STALLWORTH-HOLMES, ROBERT	:	
HOLMES, CRYSTAL COOPER, RAYMOND	:	
LOWE, and ANN MARIE LASH,	:	
	:	
Intervenors/Third Party Complainants/Respondents.	:	
	X	

PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR EMERGENT RELIEF AND APPEAL

On the brief:
Renee Steinhagen, Esq.

Renée Steinhagen, Esq.
New Jersey Appleseed PILC
744 Broad Street, 16th Fl.
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-735-0523
Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	14
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	17
Substantive Right of Initiative	17
Procedural Rights	18
Formal Requirements	23
LEGAL ARGUMENT	25
I. AN EMERGENT APPEAL IS JUSTIFIED TO THE EXTENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION BARS A PUBLIC VOTE ON PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED PUBLIC CONTRACTING REFORM ORDINANCE AT THE NOVEMBER 2012 GENERAL ELECTION.....	25
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT BECAUSE THEIR PETITION WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW IS SUBJECT TO DE NOVO REVIEW..	27
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT APPROVED THE CLERK’S REJECTION OF CIRCULATOR AFFIDAVITS THAT WERE PROPERLY PREPARED, SIGNED AND AFFIRMED BY THE APPROPRIATE CIRCULATOR IN THE PRESENCE OF AN AUTHORIZED NOTARY PUBLIC.....	30
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THEIR CLAIMS OF LIABILITY UNDER THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL RIGHTS ACT.....	42
A. The Legislature Enacted the New Jersey Civil Rights Act o Create a State Law	

Claim Analogous to 42 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1983.....	43
B. New Jersey Initiative Laws Create Judicially Enforceable "Rights" in the Voters of Faulkner Act Municipalities That May Be Vindicated Under the New Jersey Civil Rights Act.....	47
C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Counsel Fees As The Prevailing Parties.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	54

Table of Authorities

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>All Peoples Congress of Jersey City and Council of the City of Jersey City</u> , 195 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 532 (Law Div. 1984).....	40
<u>Balsamides v. Protameen Chemical, Inc.</u> , 160 <u>N.J.</u> 352 (1999).	30
<u>Blessing v. Firestone</u> , 520 <u>U.S.</u> 309 (1997).....	49
<u>Borough of Eatontown v. Danskin</u> , 121 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 68 (Law Div. 1972).....	40
<u>Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc.</u> , 197 <u>N.J.</u> 543 (2009).....	44
<u>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</u> , 555 <u>U.S.</u> 5 (2008).....	50
<u>Citizens for Charter Change in Essex Co. v. Caputo</u> , 136 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 424 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 74 <u>N.J.</u> 268 (1975).....	22
<u>City of Ocean City v. Somerville</u> , 403 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 345 (App. Div. 2008).....	51
<u>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Thomas-Aitken Constr. Co.</u> , 54 <u>N.J.</u> 76, 81 (1969).....	36
<u>Courier News v. Hunterdon County Prosecutor</u> , 358 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 373 (App.Div. 2003).....	29
<u>D'Ascensio v. Benjamin</u> , 137 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 155 (Ch. Div. 1975), <u>aff'd</u> , 142 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 52 (App. Div. 1976).....	20, 51
<u>D'Ascensio v. Benjamin</u> , 142 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 52 (App. Div. 1976), <u>certif. denied</u> , 71 <u>N.J.</u> 526 (1976).....	20
<u>DiProspero v. Penn</u> , 183 <u>N.J.</u> 477 (2005).....	44
<u>Dunn v. N.J. Department of Human Services</u> , 312 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 321 (App. Div. 1998).....	50
<u>Farley v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.</u> , 102 <u>F.3d</u> 697 (3d Cir. 1996).....	49

<u>Felicioni v. Administrative Office of the Courts,</u> 404 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 38 (App. Div. 2008).....	44-5, 48
<u>Gallenthin Realty Dev., Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro,</u> 191 <u>N.J.</u> 344 (2007).....	30
<u>Gilhooley v. County of Union,</u> 164 <u>N.J.</u> 533 (2000).....	44
<u>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,</u> 536 <u>U.S.</u> 273 (2002).....	49
<u>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg'l Centers-Glen Hazel,</u> 570 <u>F.3d</u> 520 (3d Cir. 2009) <u>cert. denied,</u> 130 <u>S.Ct.</u> 1524 (2010).....	53
<u>Gregg v. Hazlet Township Comm.,</u> 232 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 34 (App. Div. 1989).....	49
<u>Hamilton Twp. Taxpayers' Ass'n v. Warwick,</u> 180 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 243 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied,</u> 88 <u>N.J.</u> 490 (1981).....	24
<u>Hudson Cty. Ch. of Commerce v. Jersey City,</u> 310 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 208 (App. Div. 1997), <u>aff'd,</u> 153 <u>N.J.</u> 254 (1998).....	21
<u>Hurdleston v. New Century Financial Services,</u> 629 <u>F.Supp.2d</u> 434 (D.N.J. 2009).....	45
<u>Immerman v. Ostertag,</u> 83 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 364 (Law Div. 1964).....	36
<u>In re Ocean County Com'r of Registration for a</u> <u>Recheck of the Voting Machines for the May 11, 2004,</u> <u>Mun. Elections,</u> 379 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 461 (App. Div. 2005)....	28
<u>In re Petition for Referendum on City of</u> <u>Trenton Ordinance 09-02,</u> 201 <u>N.J.</u> 349 (2010).....	26,27
<u>In re Referendum Petition to Repeal Ordinance 04-75,</u> 192 <u>N.J.</u> 446 (2007).....	passim
<u>Maine v. Thiboutout,</u> 448 <u>U.S.</u> 1 (1980).....	48
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. Of Manalapan,</u> 140 <u>N.J.</u> 366 (1985).....	30

<u>Murray v. Murray</u> , 7 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 549 (Law Div. 1950).....	28
<u>Narcisco v. Worrick</u> , 176 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 315 (App. Div. 1980).	40
<u>New Jersey Democratic Party, Inc. v. Sampson</u> , 175 <u>N.J.</u> 178 (2002).....	1,25- 26,27
<u>New Jerseyans for Death Penalty Moratorium v. New Jersey Dept. of Corr.</u> , 185 <u>N.J.</u> 137 (2005).....	54
<u>O'Connell v. New Jersey Manufacturers Ins. Co.</u> , 306 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 166 (App. Div. 1997), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 157 <u>N.J.</u> 537 (1998).....	29
<u>Owens v. Feigen</u> , 194 <u>N.J.</u> 607 (2008).....	45,47
<u>Retz v. Mayor & Council of Saddle Brook</u> , 69 <u>N.J.</u> 563 (1976).....	39,51
<u>Sparta Tp. v. Spillane</u> , 125 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 519 (App. Div. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 64 <u>N.J.</u> 493 (1974).....	17-8, 40,51
<u>Stop the Pay Hikes Comm. v. Town Council of Town of Irvington</u> , 166 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 197 (Law Div. 1979) <u>aff'd sub nom. Stop the Pay Hikes Com. v. Town Council</u> , 170 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 393 (App. Div. 1979).....	50
<u>Student PIRG v. AT&T Bell Labs</u> , 842 <u>F.2d</u> 1436 (3d Cir. 1988).....	54
<u>Tarr v. Bob Ciasulli's Mack Auto Mall, Inc.</u> , 181 <u>N.J.</u> 70 (2004).....	44
<u>The African Council v. Hadge</u> , 255 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 4 (App. Div. 1992).....	53
<u>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. Of Windsor</u> , 173 <u>N.J.</u> 502 (2002).....	30
<u>Tumpson v. Farina</u> , 240 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 346 (App. Div.), <u>aff'd</u> , 120 <u>N.J.</u> 55 (1990).....	40
<u>Statutes and Rules:</u>	
<u>N.J.S.A. 10:6-2(c)</u>	passim

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:6-2 (f)	52, 53
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:13-13	22
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:31-31 (b) (5)	20
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-1 et seq.	17
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-184	passim
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-185	17, 43
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-186	passim
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-187	19-21, 33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-188	passim
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-189	19, 43
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-190	19, 21
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-191	6, 21
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-192	55
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 41:2-17	32
42 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1983	43, 46 47, 48
42 <u>U.S.C.</u> § 1988	53
<u>R.</u> 4:67	28
<u>R.</u> 4:69-2	27, 28
<u>R.</u> 4:67-5	29
<u>R.</u> 4:71	28

Other Authority:

Assembly Judiciary Comm., Statement to the Assembly No. 2073, 211 th Legis., February 19, 2004, at 2	46-7, 53
---	----------

Jason Martucci, "When Should The Victor Receive the Spoils: Determining the Proper Threshold for Attorney Fee Awards and The Prevailing Standard Under the New Jersey Civil Rights Act's Fee-Shifting Provision," 30 <u>Seton Hall</u> <u>Leg. J.</u> 163 (2005).....	46,53
Notary Public Handbook: A Guide for New Jersey Handbook (East Coast Publishing, 1991).....	33,36 37
Office of the Governor, Press Release, dated September 10, 2004.....	45
Pressler, <u>Current N.J. Court Rules</u> , comment 1 on R. 4:67-5 (2010).....	29
Senate Judiciary Comm., Statement to Assembly, No 2073 with committee amendments, 211 th Legisl, May 6, 2004 at 2	47
Statement to Assembly No. 2073 with Senate Floor Amendments, adopted June 10, 2004.....	47
